RESOLUTION NO. 22-5

AMENDING THE COUNTY SUPERVISORY DISTRICT MAP - DISTRICTS 11 AND 16

RESOLVED, by the Ozaukee County Board of Supervisors that the County Board Supervisory District Map be amended transferring the parcel in the Petition for Direct Annexation pursuant to Sec. 66.0217(2) Wis. Stats. from Supervisory District 11 to Supervisory District 16, Ward 7, Aldermanic District 7 per the request of the City of Cedarburg; and

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the parcel is described as follows:

COMMENCING at the East 1/4 Comer of Section 22, said Township and Range; thence S.87ol2'56"W., 1330.23 feet along the South line of the Northeast 1/4 of said Section 22 to the POINT OF BEGINNING, being the Southeast Corner of the Southwest 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4 of Section 22 and the Northwest Corner of Lot 1, Certified Survey Map No. 3797; thence S.02o07'38"E.,509.11 feet to Southwest Corner of said Lot 1; thence S.02oll'37"E., 152.42 feet to the Southeast Corner of the North 1/2 of the Northwest 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 22 and the Northeast Corner of Lot 2, Certified Survey Map No. 341; thence S.87o04'54"W., 150.33 feet to the Northeast Corner of Lot 5, Hidden Grove Subdivision; thence S.87ol9'19"W., 481.39 feet to the Northwest Corner of Lot 3, Hidden Grove Subdivision; thence S.02ol5' 59"E., 341,01 feet to the Southwest Corner of Lot 1, Hidden Grove Subdivision; thence S.87ol7'44"W. along the North Right of Way line of Susan Lane, 210.98 feet; thence N.02o47'59"W., 340.80 feet; thence S.87ol4'27"W., 473.76 feet to a point, from which the Southwest corner of the North 1/2 of the Northwest 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 said Section 22 bears S.87ol4'27"W., 10.00 feet; thence N.02oll'35"W. parallel to the West line of the said Southeast 1/4, 660.57 feet to a point, from which the Center 1/4 Corner of Section 22 bears S.87o50'49'W., 10.00 feet; thence N.02o06'48"W. parallel to the West line of the said Northeast 1/4, 638.31 feet to a point, from which the Southwest corner of Lot 3, Certified Survey Map No. 4117, bears N.47o26'59"W., 14.06 feet; thence N.87ol2'50"E., parallel to the south line of said Lot 3, 1319.46 feet to a point, from which the Southeast Comer of said Lot 3 bears N.02olO'57"W.,10.00 feet; thence S.02olO'57"E., 638.22 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING, and containing 41.03 acres (1,787,330 square feet), more or less.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Board Supervisory District Map amendment be placed on file in the Ozaukee County Land Information Office and State of Wisconsin Elections Commission.

FURTHER RESOLVED, The Land Information Department is directed to adjust the supervisory district maps accordingly. The Land Information Department shall provide the County Clerk with adjusted supervisory district maps resulting from the annexation.

Dated at Port Washington, Wisconsin, this 1st day of June 2022.

SUMMARY: Amending the County Supervisory District Map - Districts 11 and 16.

VOTE REQUIRED: Majority

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

RESULT: MOVER:

APPROVED [UNANIMOUS]

SECONDER:

R. Nelson, Supervisor District 6 R. Holyoke, Supervisor District 22

AYES:

Schlenvogt, Melotik, Wolf, Nelson, Holyoke, Irish

(Certification on Back)

RECEIVED 02/11/2025

SDR120

Municipal Boundary Review WI Dept. of Administration

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

I, Kellie R. Kretlow, County Clerk for Ozaukee County, Wisconsin, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 22-5, adopted by a majority of members present of the Ozaukee County Board of Supervisors on June 1, 2022.

(SEAL)

Kellie R. Kretlow Ozaukee County Clerk

Adopted Vote: Ayes – 24

Nays - 0

Absent – 2